
Zeitschrift: IABSE bulletin = Bulletin AIPC = IVBH Bulletin

Band: 8 (1984)

Heft: B-30: IABSE bulletin

Vereinsnachrichten: Membership statement on January 1, 1984

Nutzungsbedingungen
Die ETH-Bibliothek ist die Anbieterin der digitalisierten Zeitschriften auf E-Periodica. Sie besitzt keine
Urheberrechte an den Zeitschriften und ist nicht verantwortlich für deren Inhalte. Die Rechte liegen in
der Regel bei den Herausgebern beziehungsweise den externen Rechteinhabern. Das Veröffentlichen
von Bildern in Print- und Online-Publikationen sowie auf Social Media-Kanälen oder Webseiten ist nur
mit vorheriger Genehmigung der Rechteinhaber erlaubt. Mehr erfahren

Conditions d'utilisation
L'ETH Library est le fournisseur des revues numérisées. Elle ne détient aucun droit d'auteur sur les
revues et n'est pas responsable de leur contenu. En règle générale, les droits sont détenus par les
éditeurs ou les détenteurs de droits externes. La reproduction d'images dans des publications
imprimées ou en ligne ainsi que sur des canaux de médias sociaux ou des sites web n'est autorisée
qu'avec l'accord préalable des détenteurs des droits. En savoir plus

Terms of use
The ETH Library is the provider of the digitised journals. It does not own any copyrights to the journals
and is not responsible for their content. The rights usually lie with the publishers or the external rights
holders. Publishing images in print and online publications, as well as on social media channels or
websites, is only permitted with the prior consent of the rights holders. Find out more

Download PDF: 08.03.2026

ETH-Bibliothek Zürich, E-Periodica, https://www.e-periodica.ch

https://www.e-periodica.ch/digbib/terms?lang=de
https://www.e-periodica.ch/digbib/terms?lang=fr
https://www.e-periodica.ch/digbib/terms?lang=en


IABSE PERIODICA 2/1984 IABSE BULLETIN B-30/84 15

5. Membership Statement on January 1, 1984

Etat des membres de I'AIPC au 1.1. 1984

Mitgliederstand der IVBH per 1.1. 1984

Members Members

CD

"cd

TD

c»
> ase/ aase

83

vi
CD

CO

"cd >
o

¦». <d
"> m ~,tn ro oo
ro cd CO

Countries

CD

CD

Q

>
TJ
C

_0Q

U

ro

O
1-

Incre Decn

in
19

Countries

OJ

Cl)

Q

>

c
Ja?

"5
o

ro

O
h-

Incre Decr

in
19

AMERICA AFRICA

Argentina 1 14 2 16 - 1 Algeria - 1 - 1

Brazil 3 47 5 52 - 1 Angola - - 1 1

Canada 3 87 5 92 + 9 Egypt 1 14 3 17 + 1

Chile - - 1 Ghana - 1 - 1

Colombia _ 1 2 - 1 Morocco - 1 - 1

Costa Rica - - 1 Mozambique - - 1 1

Ecuador _ _ 1 + 1 Namibia - - 1 1

El Salvador _ - 1 Nigeria 1 18 - 18 - 5

Mexico _ 5 - 5 - 1 South Africa 2 25 5 30 + 1

Panama _ 1 - 1 Tanzania - 2 - 2 + 1

Peru - - 1 1 Uganda - 1 - 1

USA 5 268 7 275 + 8 Zimbabwe - 1 - 1

Venezuela 1 17 - 17 - 3
4 64 11 75 - 3

13 444 21 465 + 10

ASIAEUROPE

Austria 5 173 33 206 - 9 Bangladesh - 1 - 1 - 1

Belgium 4 54 25 79 - 8 China 1 6 4 10 + 1

Bulgaria - 2 1 3 + 1 Hong Kong 1 10 - 10

Czechoslovakia 1 16 3 19 India 5 103 78 181 + 3

Denmark 3 25 14 39 - 1 Indonesia 1 12 - 12

Finland 3 40 12 52 - 3 Iraq 1 5 1 6 - 3

France 4 94 39 133 - 10 Israel 1 12 - 12

German Dem. Rep. 1 4 1 5 - 1 Japan 5 201 23 224 + 3

Germany, Fed. Rep. 5 298 48 346 - 22 Korea, Rep. 1 6 2 8 - 1

Greece 2 30 3 33 Kuwait - 1 1 2 + 1

Hungary 1 7 3 10 Malaysia 1 9 1 10 + 2

Iceland _ 1 1 2 Pakistan - 1 1 2 - 1

Ireland - 1 - 1 Philippines - 4 - 4 - 1

Italy 4 89 26 115 Saudi Arabia 1 10 - 10 + 2

Liechtenstein - 1 - 1 - 1 Singapore - 3 - 3

Luxembourg 1 4 3 7 - 2 Syria - 1 - 1 - 1

Monaco - 1 - 1 Thailand 1 4 1 5

Netherlands 3
2

27
26

28
5

55
31

- 6

- 2
United Arab Emirate; 1 - 1

Norway 19 390 112 502 + 4
Poland
Portugal

5 5

2 17 10 27

Romania 1 5 1 6 + 1 AUSTRALIA
Spain 2 29 8 37 + 1

Australia 2 24 7 31 + 3
Sweden
Switzerland

4
5

53
390

30
48

83
438

+ 1

+ 10 New Zealand 1 2 2 4

Turkey 1

4
14
74

3
40

17

114
+ 1

+ 32
3 26 9 35 + 3

United Kingdom
USSR 2 24 9 33

Yugoslavia 2 38 4 42 -4 Total of all
62 1542 398 1940 - 22 countries 101 2466 551 3017 - 8


	Membership statement on January 1, 1984

