**Zeitschrift:** IABSE bulletin = Bulletin AIPC = IVBH Bulletin

**Band:** 8 (1984)

**Heft:** B-30: IABSE bulletin

Vereinsnachrichten: Membership statement on January 1, 1984

## Nutzungsbedingungen

Die ETH-Bibliothek ist die Anbieterin der digitalisierten Zeitschriften auf E-Periodica. Sie besitzt keine Urheberrechte an den Zeitschriften und ist nicht verantwortlich für deren Inhalte. Die Rechte liegen in der Regel bei den Herausgebern beziehungsweise den externen Rechteinhabern. Das Veröffentlichen von Bildern in Print- und Online-Publikationen sowie auf Social Media-Kanälen oder Webseiten ist nur mit vorheriger Genehmigung der Rechteinhaber erlaubt. Mehr erfahren

## **Conditions d'utilisation**

L'ETH Library est le fournisseur des revues numérisées. Elle ne détient aucun droit d'auteur sur les revues et n'est pas responsable de leur contenu. En règle générale, les droits sont détenus par les éditeurs ou les détenteurs de droits externes. La reproduction d'images dans des publications imprimées ou en ligne ainsi que sur des canaux de médias sociaux ou des sites web n'est autorisée qu'avec l'accord préalable des détenteurs des droits. En savoir plus

## Terms of use

The ETH Library is the provider of the digitised journals. It does not own any copyrights to the journals and is not responsible for their content. The rights usually lie with the publishers or the external rights holders. Publishing images in print and online publications, as well as on social media channels or websites, is only permitted with the prior consent of the rights holders. Find out more

**Download PDF: 23.11.2025** 

ETH-Bibliothek Zürich, E-Periodica, https://www.e-periodica.ch



## 5. Membership Statement on January 1, 1984 Etat des membres de l'AIPC au 1.1. 1984 Mitgliederstand der IVBH per 1.1. 1984

		Members						Members		s	
	Delegates	Individual	Collective	Total	Increase/ Decrease in 1983		Delegates	Individial	Collective	Total	Increase/ Decrease in 1983
Countries	ă	<u>ڌ</u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	≗. △ ≗	Countries	۵	드	Ŭ	<u> </u>	프 스 프
AMERICA						AFRICA					
Argentina	1	14	2	16	- 1	Algeria	_	1	-	1	
Brazil	3	47	5	52	- 1 · 0	Angola	1	14	1 3	1 17	+ 1
Canada Chile	3	87 1	5	92 1	+ 9	Egypt Ghana	_	14	- -	1	т і
Colombia	_	1	1	2	- 1	Morocco	_	i	_	1	
Costa Rica	_	1	_	1	1	Mozambique	_	_	1	1	
Ecuador	_	1	-	1	+ 1	Namibia	_	_	1	1	
El Salvador	_	1	_	1		Nigeria	1	18		18	- 5
Mexico	_	5	_	5	- 1	South Africa	2	25	5	30	+ 1
Panama	_	1	-	1		Tanzania	_	2	_	2	+ 1
Peru	_	_	1	1		Uganda	_	1		1	
USA	5	268	7	275	+ 8	Zimbabwe	_	1	_	1	
Venezuela	1	17	_	17	- 3		4	64	11	75	- 3
	13	444	21	465	+ 10						
EUROPE						ASIA					
Austria	5	173	33	206	- 9	Bangladesh		1	_	1	- 1
Belgium	4	54	25	79	- 8	China	1	6	4	10	+ 1
Bulgaria		2	1	3	+ 1	Hong Kong	1	10	_	10	
Czechoslovakia	1	16	3	19		India	5	103	78	181	+ 3
Denmark	3	25	14	39	- 1	Indonesia	1	12	_	12	
Finland	3	40	12	52	- 3	Iraq	1	5	1	6	- 3
France	4	94	39	133	- 10	Israel	1	12		12	
German Dem. Rep.	1	4	1	5	- 1	Japan	5	201	23	224	+ 3
Germany, Fed. Rep.	5	298	48	346	- 22	Korea, Rep.	1	6	2	8	- 1
Greece	2	30	3	33		Kuwait	_	1	1	2	+ 1
Hungary	1	7	3	10		Malaysia	1	9	1	10	+ 2 - 1
Iceland		1	1	2		Pakistan	_	1	1	2	- 1 - 1
Ireland	_	1	_	1		Philippines	1	4 10	-	10	+ 2
Italy	4	89	26	115	1	Saudi Arabia	1	3	_	3	т 2
Liechtenstein	_	1 4	3	1 7	- 1 - 2	Singapore Syria	_	1	_	1	- 1
Luxembourg Monaco	1	1	- -	1	- 2	Thailand	1	4	1	5	
Netherlands	3	27	28	55	- 6	United Arab Emirates	<u>.</u>	1	_	1	
Norway	2	26	5	31	- 2	- CHILOU PHUD EHINGLOO			110		
Poland	_	5	_	5	_		19	390	112	502	+ 4
Portugal	2	17	10	27							
Romania	1	5	1	6	+ 1	AUSTRALIA					
Spain	2	29	8	37	+ 1		2	24	7	31	+ 3
Sweden	4	53	30	83	+ 1	Australia New Zealand	2	24	2	4	
Switzerland	5	390	48	438	+ 10	New Zealand					
Turkey	1	14	3	17	+ 1		3	26	9	35	+ 3
United Kingdom	4	74	40	114	+ 32						
USSR	2	24	9	33							
Yugoslavia	2	38	4	42	- 4	Total of all					
	62	1542	398	1940	- 22	countries	101	2466	551	3017	- 8